Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.emf]2011-422.tif




2011-422.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-422
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SUPPORT, INC., AS TRUSTEE OF THE ATLANTIC LAND TRUST, FOR 6,618 SQUARE FEET OF OFFICE SPACE IN THE PREMISES AT 12220-0103 ATLANTIC BOULEVARD, AT THE CURRENT BASE RATE OF $18.76 PER SQUARE FOOT, WITH AN ADDITIONAL $0.75 PER SQUARE FOOT FOR CAM EXPENSES, FOR A MONTHLY RENT OF $10,759.76, OR $129,117.12 ANNUALLY, AND WITH A NEW EXPIRATION DATE OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2012, TO HOUSE THE TAX COLLECTOR’S KERNAN BOULEVARD BRANCH OFFICE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 


Section 1.

Approval and authorization.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, the First Amendment to Lease Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Property Management Support, Inc., as Trustee of the Atlantic Land Trust, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, for 6,618 square feet of office space in the premises at 12220-0103 Atlantic Boulevard, at the current base rate of $18.76 per square foot, with an additional $0.75 per square foot for CAM expenses, for a monthly rent of $10,759.76, or $129,117.12 annually, with a new expiration date of September 30, 2012.  The leased office space is used to house the Tax Collector’s Kernan Boulevard Branch Office.

Section 2.

Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.
Form Approved:

   /s/  James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\06.13.11.PW.RE.CA.Lease.TaxColl.Kernan.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








[image: image2.emf]2011-422.tif




2011-422.tif

_1370675760/2011-422.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Lease Agreement is effective as of October 1, 2011 (“Effective
Date”) and executed September ____, 2011 by and between PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
SUPPORT, INC., AS TRUSTEE OF ATLANTIC LAND TRUST, hereinafter called "Landlord"
and the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Municipal Corporation, hereinafter called "Tenant".

BACKGROUND FACTS

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant have entered into a lease dated September 30, 2002, for
certain premises more particularly described in the Lease (the "Premises"). Said Premises being
located at 12220-0103 Atlantic Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32225-5823 and consists of an
aggregate area of 6,618 square feet of usable space.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein,
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto agree to amend the Lease as follows:

1. Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed to be true
and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise define herein, all capitalized terms shall have
the meanings given to them in the Lease.

3. Extension of Lease and Rental Terms. Both, Landlord and Tenant hereby agree to
extend the term of the Lease one (1) additional year. Pursuant to said extension, the current term of
the Lease shall expire September 30, 2012. Both parties agree that the base rent for said additional
year will remain at $18.76 per square foot, with an additional $00.75 per square foot for CAM
expenses, or a monthly rental amount of $10,759.76, or $129,117.12 annually.

4. Remainder of the Lease. The provisions of the Lease shall remain in full force and
effect except as expressly provided in the Amendment.

5. Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties as it
relates to the modifications of the Lease, and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings
regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing executed by the party against
whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and benefit the parties and their
respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

6. City Council Approval. This amendment is expressly conditioned upon the approval
of the City Council of Jacksonville, Florida.

1 Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 2
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto executed this instrument for
the purpose herein expressed, the day and year above written.

LANDLORD:
WITNESSES AS TO LANDLORD: PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SUPPORT
INC., AS TRUSTEE OF ATLANTIC
LAND TRUST
By:
Print Name:
Print Name
Title:
Print Name
ATTEST: TENANT:
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,
a Florida municipal corporation
By:
Neill W. McArthur, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor

Corporation Secretary

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there is an
unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the
foregoing lease and provision has been made for the payment of the moneys provided therein to be
paid.

Finance Director
CONTRACT NUMBER

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

5  Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 2





